US$620/t of average annual production capacity.  The industry norm for a 1 Mtpa MOP mine is typically
understood as being in the US$800 - 1,000/t range.  The Ohmgebirge Development benefits from its proximity to
existing infrastructure and relatively shallow deposit depth.

Argus quotes the 2021 global industry net cash operating cost delivered to the nearest major port as ranging
between approximately US$100/t and US$225/t.  The projected net cash operating cost for the Ohmgebirge
Development of approximately US$93/t CFR is therefore comparatively attractive and expected to comfortably
reside in the lower half of the industry cost curve.  This is a function of its robust grade, relatively thick mineralised
seam, conventional mineralogy and process flowsheet, and proximity to key potash and salt markets
(predominantly Europe) delivering low product transport distances/costs.

Sensitivity analysis

Key valuation and return sensitivities are outlined in Table 11 and Figures 15 and 16 (with each of the parameters
varied independently of the others).

Table 11: Key valuation sensitivities for the Ohmgebirge Development

Valuation Sensitivities Unit Outcome Sensitivity
Movement

NPV – Discount Rate +1% US$M 1,464 -185
NPV – Discount Rate -1% US$M 1,117 162
NPV – Potash Market Price +US$50/t US$M 1,571 292
NPV – Potash Market Price -US$50/t US$M 987 -299
NPV - Prevailing Spot Potash Price US$M 4 246 2,967
NPV – Euro US Dollar FX Rate +1% US$M 1,266 -13
NPV – Euro US Dollar Rate -1% US$M 1,292 13
IRR – Potash Market Price +US$50/t % 29.9 3.3
IRR – Potash Market Price -US$50/t % 23.1 -3.5
IRR - Prevailing Potash Price % 56.6 30.0
IRR – Euro US Dollar FX Rate +1% % 26.3 -0.3
IRR – Euro US Dollar Rate -1% % 26.9 0.3

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Y-2

Y-1

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Y11

Y12

Y13

Y14

Y15

Y16

Y17

Y18

Y19

Y20

Y21

Y22
US$MUS$M Cumulative net cashlow [RH axis] Gross revenue

Operating costs (incl sust capex) Tax
Capex Working capital movement
Annual net cashflow

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

31

Figure 15: Post-tax IRR sensitivity

Figure 16: Post-tax NPV sensitivity

17. Funding strategy and reasonable basis for funding assumptions

To achieve the range of outcomes indicated in the Scoping Study, pre-production funding in excess of US$620